Application Note 1 V1.0, 2015-09-18
About this document
Scope and purpose
This application note is intended to provide an explanation of the parameters and diagrams given in the
datasheet of Infineon discrete IGBTs. The designer of power electronic systems requiring an IGBT will be
provided with background information to be able to use the datasheet in the proper way.
The following information is given as a hint for the utilization of the IGBT device and shall not be regarded as
a description or warranty of a certain functionality, condition or quality of the device.

Introduction
Application Note 3 V1.0, 2015-09-180
1.2 Type designation
IGBTs are marked with a part number. This label contains main information related to the part, please refer
to Figure 1 for product families launched before December 2014 Figure 7:
Figure 1 Designation of IGBT part number
Thus, the part number indicates the manufacturer to be Infineon Technologies, the device configuration
single IGBT or DuoPack, the package type, the current class, the channel type, the break down voltage and
finally the product generation related to the technology.
Table 1 summarizes a detailed description of possible labels for the different products including discrete
IGBTs and diodes. It provides a useful tool to interpret each product part number. Group 7 is applicable for
products launched after December 2014. It contains the diode’s information for DuoPack devices.
Explanation of discrete IGBTs' datasheets
Introduction
Application Note 4 V1.0, 2015-09-180
Table 1 Infineon discrete IGBTs and diodes detailed nomenclature rules.
I K W 75 N 65 E S5 Explanation
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Group
I Infineon
S Formerly Siemens
D Single diode
G Single IGBT
H Reverse conducting IGBT for soft switching applications
K IGBT + anti-parallel diode
A TO-220 FullPAK
B TO-263 D²PAK
D TO-252 DPAK
H TO-220 real-2-pin
I TO-262 I²PAK
P TO-220
Q TO-247 PLUS
U TO-251 IPAK
V TO-220 real-2-pin FullPAK
W TO-247
75 Current in A at 100°C case temperature
E EmCon diode
N N-channel
T Trenchstop (1200V only)
60 600V
65 650V
90 900V
100 1000V
110 1100V
120 1200V
135 1350V
160 1600V
B Emitter Controlled diode
C Emitter Controlled full rated diode
D Rapid1 diode
E Rapid1 full rated diode
M Rapid2 diode
N Rapid2 full rated diode
R SiC 5th Gen diode
S SiC 5th Gen full rated diode
_ Trenchstop TM (1200V)
F5 Fastest IGBT based on Trenchstop™ 5 technology
H3 High speed 3 based on Trenchstop™ technology
H5 High speed  IGBT based on Trenchstop™ 5 technology
HS High speed (600V)
L5 Low VCE(sat) technology based on Trenchstop™ 5 technology
R Reverse conducting IGBT
R2 Reverse conducting IGBT Gen2
R3 Reverse conducting IGBT Gen3
R5 RC next generation
S5 Soft switching technology based on Trenchstop™ 5 technology
T Trenchstop™ (600V)
T2 Trenchstop™ Gen2 (IGBT4), 1200V only
WR5 RC next generation optimized for welding applications
Explanation of discrete IGBTs' datasheets
IGBT datasheet parameters
Application Note 5 V1.0, 2015-09-180
2 IGBT datasheet parameters
This section is dedicated to the IGBTs´ electrical features. For a better understanding it is helpful to read